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AN ACT relating to appropriations; to amend Laws 2001, LB 543, section 95, as
amended by section 69, Legislative Bill 1, Ninety-seventh
Legislature, First Special Session, 2001, and section 68,
Legislative Bill 1309, Ninety-seventh Legislature, Second Session,
2002; to appropriate funds as prescribed; to provide intent; and to
repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated $6,250 from the Bureau of
Examining Boards' Cash Fund for FY2002-03 to the Department of Health and
Human Services Regulation and Licensure, for Program 178, to aid in carrying
out the provisions of Legislative Bill 1062, Ninety-seventh Legislature,
Second Session, 2002.

No expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems
for state employees shall be made from funds appropriated in this section.

Sec. 2. Laws 2001, LB 543, section 95, as amended by section 69,
Legislative Bill 1, Ninety-seventh Legislature, First Special Session, 2001,
and section 68, Legislative Bill 1309, Ninety-seventh Legislature, Second
Session, 2002, is amended to read:

Sec. 95. AGENCY NO. 25 -- DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Program No. 33 - Administration
FY2001-02 FY2002-03
CENERAEL FUND 46367805 453170877
GENERAL FUND 46,367,805 46,411,229
CASH FUND 8,196,470 1,360,040
FEDERAL FUND est. 55,247,699 64,192,252
PROGRAM TOTAL 109,831,974 1310723169
PROGRAM TOTAL 109,811,974 111,963,521
SALARY LIMIT 66,804,350 69,666,183

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2001-02
$6,836,430 Cash Funds for repayment of federal audit exceptions or for
federally mandated information systems modifications or enhancements.

Sec. 3. There is hereby appropriated (1) $37,386 from the
Department of Health and Human Services Regulation and Licensure Cash Fund for
FY2002-03 and (2) $31,216 from the Department of Health and Human Services
Regulation and Licensure Cash Fund for FY2003-04 to the Department of Health
and Human Services Regulation and Licensure, for Program 177, to aid in
carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 1021, Ninety-seventh
Legislature, Second Session, 2002.

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per
diems from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed $21,488 for
FY2002-03 or $21,488 for FY2003-04.

Sec. 4. There is hereby appropriated (1) $64,866 from the
Department of Health and Human Services Regulation and Licensure Cash Fund for
FY2002-03 and (2) $61,322 from the Department of Health and Human Services
Regulation and Licensure Cash Fund for FY2003-04 to the Department of Health
and Human Services Regulation and Licensure, for Program 177, to aid in
carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 1021, Ninety-seventh
Legislature, Second Session, 2002.

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per
diems from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed $39,564 for
FY2002-03 or $39,564 for FY2003-04.

Sec. 5. There is hereby appropriated (1) $50,000 from cash funds
for FY2002-03 and (2) $50,000 from cash funds for FY2003-04 to the State
Treasurer, for Program 24, to aid in carrying out the provisions of
Legislative Bill 1062, Ninety-seventh Legislature, Second Session, 2002.

It is the intent of the Legislature to direct the Department of
Administrative Services to administratively create a cash fund for receipts of
collection fees relating to child support cases.

Sec. 6. Original Laws 2001, LB 543, section 95, as amended by
section 69, Legislative Bill 1, Ninety-seventh Legislature, First Special
Session, 2001, and section 68, Legislative Bill 1309, Ninety-seventh
Legislature, Second Session, 2002, is repealed.




